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Mr.

A. Schwencer,

PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY
2301 MARKET STREET
P.O.BOX 8699
PHILADELPHIA. PA 19101

(215) 841-4000

April 12, 1984

Chief

Licensing Branch No. 2

Division of

Licensing

U. 8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, D.C., 20555
Subject: Limerick Generating Station, Units 1&2
Archaeological Survey, Transmission Lines
Associated with Limerick Generating Station
File: GOVT 1~1 (NRC)
Dear Mr. Schwencer:

Enclosed for your information are the reports on the

Archaeological
transmiesion lines,.

transmitted

Preservation and the Pennsylvania

Commission,

investigation of the 220-60 and 220-61
Also enclosed are the letters which
these rocports to the Bureau of Historic
Historic ard Museum

Sincerely

E. f. Bradley
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Judge lLawrence Brenner

Judge Peter A, Morris

Judge Richard F, Cole

Troy B. Conner, Jr., Esq.

Ann P. Hodgdon, Esq.

Mr. Frank R. Romano

Mr. Robert L. Anthony

Mr. Marvin I. Lewis

Charles W, Elliot, Esq.

Zori G. Ferkin, Esq.

Mr. Thamas Gerusky

Director, Penna. Emergency
Management Agency

Mr. Steven P. Hershey

Anqus Love, Esq.

Mr. Joseph H. white, III

David Wersen, Esq.

Robert J. Sugarman, Esq.

Spence W, Perry, Esq.

Jay M. Gutierrez, Esq.

Atomic Safety & Licensing
Appeal Board

Atomic Safety & Licensing
Board Panel

Docket & Service Section

Martha W. Bush, Esq.

James Wiggins

Mr. Timothy R, S. Campbell
Phyllis Zitzer
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PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY
2301 MARKET STREET
P.O. BOX 8699
PHILADELPHIA. PA. 19101

= (215) 841-4000
AL ESTATE DEP
EDEPARTMENT March 28, 1984

Ms, Donna Williams, Chief
Division of Planning & Protection
Bureau of Historic Preservation
Box 1026

Harrisburg, Pa, 17120

SUBJECT: Archaeological Survey, Transmission Lines Associated
with Limerick Generating Station

Dear Ms, Williams:

Enclosed for your review are reports prepared by John Milner Associates regarding
the Archaeological investigation of the 220-60 and 220-61 transmission lines
associated with Limerick Generating Station. Having been deeply involved with the
archaeological work on these lines since September, 1982, I feel confident that
all prehistoric cultural resources have been properly dealt with and that the
subject reports will meet with your approval,

You will note that elements such as settlement patterning, site function, lithic
material distribution etc. are not for the most part, addressed in the reports,

It was felt that such interpretations, and others, could be dealt with in a much
more thorough manner when research, field, laboratory and informant data from all
four transmission lines are available and assimilated. A detailed analysis of all
such data will then be made and a separate archaeological report will be prepared
which will present a Middle Schuylkill River Valley cultural synthesis.

Coplies of the enclosed reports, containing original photographs, have been forwarded
‘0 Mr. B. Kent, State Archaeologist, for permanent filing following his review of
same .

I would like to thank you, once again, for your full cooperation throughout this
project. Please feel free to contact me cegarding any questions you might have with
respect to the enclosed reports or other aspects of the investigation.

Yours very truly,

WCP:lb W, C.EiEyM

Enclosures Supervisor, Survey Section




PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY
230! MARKET STREET
P.O.BOX 8699
PHILADELPHIA. PA. 19101

1215) 841-4000
REAL ESTATE OEPARTMENT

March 28, 1964

Mr. Barry Kent,State Archaeologist
Pa, Historic & Muscum Commission
William Penn Memorial Museum

P.O, Box 1026

Harrisburg, Pa, 17120

SUBJECT: Archaeoloygical Survey, lransmission Lines Associated with Liwerick
Generating Station

bDear Barry:

knclosed for your review are reports, containing original photographs, prepared
by John Milner Associates regarding the archaeological investigation of the
220-60 and 220-61 transmission lines associated with Limerick Cenerating Station,

As agreed upon at our meeting in your office on February 7, 1984, elements such

as settlement patterning, site function, lithic material distribution etc. are not,
for the most part, addressed in the reports, as it was felt that such interpretations,
and others, could best be dealt with when data from all four transmission lLines are
available and assimilated, A detailed analysis will then be made and a separate
archaeological report will be prepared which will present a Middle Schuylkill River
Valley cultural systhesis,

Copies of the enclosed reports have also been forwarded to Ms. Donna Williams for
her review.

[ would like to thank you, once again, for your full cooperation throughout the

course of this project. Should you have any questions regarding the reports or
any other aspects of the survey, please feel free to contact me.

Yours very truly,

Supervisor, Survey Section

WCP:lb
Enclosures

ce: K, Carr




